From time to time the Group enters into contracts with customers (partners) whereby the partner
may provide some of the Group’s services such as SKY, NEON or FAN PASS to its own customers as
part of a bundled service. These contracts have differing provisions and for certain of them the Group
has determined that it is the principal in these contracts on the basis that it is responsible for the
provision of services to its partners’ customers and that the partner has no control over the delivery
of these services.

Prior to the adoption of NZ IFRS 15, commission paid or discounts offered to these partners was
treated as a deduction from revenue. Upon adoption of NZ IFRS 15 the Group has determined that as
it is the principal in these contracts the commission paid or discount offered is treated as an operating
expense rather than a deduction from revenue. This change resulted in an increase in both revenue
and expenses with no impact on net profit. The table below shows the amount by which each financial
statement line item is affected.

For the six months ended
31 December 2017

For the year ended
30 June 2018

IN NZD 000
As originally

presented NZ IFRS 15 Restated
As originally

presented NZ IFRS 15 Restated

Total revenue 433,085 6,763 439,848 839,729 12,981 852,710

Expenses
Programming 166,907  - 166,907 328,109  - 328,109
Subscriber related costs 41,974 6,395 48,369 83,168 12,405 95,573
Broadcasting and infrastructure 46,117 368 46,485 91,982 576 92,558
Depreciation and amortisation 51,224  - 51,224 102,414  - 102,414
Other costs 24,583  - 24,583 50,660  - 50,660

330,805 6,763 337,568 656,333 12,981 669,314
Operating profit
before impairment 102,280  - 102,280 183,396  - 183,396

Notes to the interim financial statements (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended 31 December 2018 (unaudited)

18  SKY INTERIM REPORT DECEMBER 2018

Description of revenue streams

Within its operating business segment SKY has several revenue streams which it reports against.
These include:

Residential subscription revenue: This includes revenue from SKY’s subscription services linked
to its satellite customers. Revenue is recognised over the period to which the subscription related.

Unearned subscriptions and deferred revenues are revenues that have been invoiced relating to